# DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

## Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket No. AD06-6-000]

#### Joint Meeting of the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission; Notice of Joint Meeting of the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

March 2, 2010.

The Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC) and the Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) will hold a joint meeting on Tuesday, March 16, 2010 at the headquarters of the NRC, One White Flint North, 11555 Rockville Pike, Rockville, Maryland 20852. The meeting is expected to begin at 1:30 p.m. and conclude at 3:30 p.m. Eastern Standard Time.

The NRC and FERC signed a Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) in September 2010 to facilitate interactions between the two agencies on matters of mutual interest pertaining to the nation's bulk power system reliability. The March 16 meeting will continue the ongoing discussion to address grid reliability and the roles of the respective agencies in addressing this issue.

A free Webcast of this event will be made available through the NRC Web site, at *http://www.nrc.gov.* In addition, the event will be transcribed and the transcription will be made available through the NRC Web site approximately three business days after the meeting.

All interested persons are invited. Pre-registration is not required and there is no fee to attend this joint meeting. Questions about the meeting should be directed to Sarah McKinley at *Sarah.McKinley@ferc.gov* or by phone at 202–502–8004.

#### Kimberly D. Bose,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2010–5005 Filed 3–9–10; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6717–01–P

### **DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY**

#### Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

## Notice of FERC Staff Attendance at the Entergy Regional State Committee Meeting

March 2, 2010.

The Federal Energy Regulatory Commission hereby gives notice that members of its staff may attend the meeting noted below. Their attendance is part of the Commission's ongoing outreach efforts.

# Entergy Regional State Committee Meeting

March 18, 2010 (8:30 a.m.-5 p.m.).

Astor Crowne Plaza, 739 Canal Street, New Orleans, LA 70130, 501–223– 3000

The discussions may address matters at issue in the following proceedings:

Destat No. 0407.00	Fatana Oracian ha
Docket No. OA07-32	Entergy Services, Inc.
Docket No. OA08–59	Entergy Services, Inc.
Docket No. EL00–66	Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy Services, Inc.
Docket No. EL01-88	Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy Services, Inc.
Docket No. EL05–15	Arkansas Electric Cooperative Corp. v. Entergy Arkansas, Inc.
Docket No. EL07–52	Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy Services, Inc.
Docket No. EL08–51	Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy Services, Inc.
Docket No. EL08–60	Ameren Services Co. v. Entergy Services, Inc.
Docket No. EL09–43	Arkansas Public Service Commission v. Entergy Services, Inc.
Docket No. EL09–61	Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy Services, Inc.
Docket No. EL09–78	South Mississippi Electric Power Association v. Entergy Services, Inc.
Docket No. ER05–1065	Entergy Services, Inc.
Docket No. ER07–682	Entergy Services, Inc.
Docket No. ER07–956	Entergy Services, Inc.
Docket No. ER08–767	Entergy Services, Inc.
Docket No. ER08–1056	Entergy Services, Inc.
Docket No. ER08–1057	Entergy Services, Inc.
Docket No. ER09–636	Entergy Services, Inc.
Docket No. ER09-833	Entergy Services, Inc.
Docket No. ER09–877	Entergy Services, Inc.
Docket No. ER09-882	Entergy Services, Inc.
Docket No. ER09–1214	Entergy Services, Inc.
Docket No. ER09–1224	Entergy Services, Inc.
Docket No. ER10-736	Entergy Services, Inc.

These meetings are open to the public.

For more information, contact Patrick Clarey, Office of Energy Market Regulation, Federal Energy Regulatory Commission at (317) 4249–5937 or *patrick.clarey@ferc.gov.* 

## Kimberly D. Bose,

Secretary. [FR Doc. 2010–5001 Filed 3–9–10; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6717–01–P

## DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

#### Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket No. OR10-9-000]

### Enbridge Pipelines (North Dakota) LLC; Notice of Motion to Approve Modification of Approved Facilities Surcharge Settlement

March 1, 2010.

Take notice that on January 29, 2010, Enbridge Pipelines (North Dakota) LLC (Enbridge), with the support of twelve Shippers and a Connecting Pipeline, submitted a modification to the Offer of Settlement (Supplement) approved in Docket No. OR06–9–000 (The Looping Surcharge), 117 FERC ¶ 61,131 (2006).

Any person desiring to intervene and comment on this Supplement to the Settlement should submit an original and 14 copies of its comments and motion to intervene with the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 888 First Street, NE., Washington, DC 20426, no later than 5 p.m. Eastern time on March 5, 2010. Reply comments will be due no later than 5 p.m. Eastern time on March 12, 2010.